

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1100 (and consolidated cases)

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of EPA Final Action, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304

BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT INTERVENORS

Brendan K. Collins
Robert B. McKinstry, Jr.
Ronald M. Varnum
Lorene L. Boudreau
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Erik S. Jaffe
Erik S. Jaffe, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
Telephone: (202) 237-8165
Facsimile: (202) 237-8166

*Counsel for Calpine Corporation,
Exelon Corporation, National Grid
Generation LLC, and
Public Service Enterprise
Group, Inc.*

Dated: February 21, 2013 (Initial Brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’s Finding is Proper.....	6
A. Regulation under Section 112 is necessary to reduce hazardous pollutant emissions from EGUs.....	6
B. EPA was not required to consider cost when listing EGUs.....	7
II. EPA Properly Developed Standards Under Section 112.....	10
A. The Rule requires only that existing EGUs match reductions their better performing peers already achieve.....	10
B. There is no rational basis for distinguishing between area and major sources within the EGU category established by Congress.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	1, 10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7412	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(8)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(5)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	8, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	8, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	3, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o	3
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	3, 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. § 112(d)(3) (as reported by H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, May 17, 1990) 8

FEDERAL REGISTER

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Proposed Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) 3, 13

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 5

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s *National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units*, Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 (“RTC”)...4, 11, 13, 14

EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-02131 7

EPA, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units – Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (Feb. 1998), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052 (“Utility Study”)..... 4

Department of Energy, The Effects of Title IV of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 on Electric Utilities: An Update (March 1997) (“DOE Report”)..... 4

Exelon Corporation, Comments on the proposed MATS Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-17648, 17650, 17651 1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 14

PSEG Comments on the proposed MATS Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-18025 2

Transcript of Oral Argument, *New Jersey v. EPA*, 517 F.3d 574 (No. 05-1097)10
